

RESOLUTION 2019-020

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF SHERWOOD BROADBAND EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood's broadband utility, Sherwood Broadband, has aging network equipment that is past its supported life; and

WHEREAS, this equipment is critical for the providing of service to Sherwood Broadband customers; and

WHEREAS, current equipment is not capable of providing the network architecture and services that Sherwood Broadband customers are requesting; and

WHEREAS, Sherwood Broadband would like to replace this current equipment with new equipment that supports a modern feature set; and

WHEREAS, the equipment will be leased at \$55,000 per year over a five-year term and includes a \$1 purchase option at the end of the lease term.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City Manager is authorized to enter into a contract with Structured Communications for the purchase of Sherwood Broadband Equipment and professional services for a total sum of \$275,000.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 19th of March, 2019.

Keith Mays, Mayo

Attest:

Sylvia Murphy, MMC City Recorder